## ORDINANCE NO. 9091-135

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING RULES AND REGULATIONS CONCERNING THE OPERATION OF THE LANDSCAPE WASTE RECLAMATION SITE

WHEREAS, Section 3.3 of "A Revised Agreement and General Plan for Development of Solid Waste Disposal Facilities and Programs and the Creation of the Intergovernmental Solid Waste Disposal Association" provides in part that until the Association therein established commences operation of a Landscape Waste Reclamation Site, the City of Urbana shall operate the Landscape Waste Reclamation Site on behalf of the Association; and

WHEREAS, for the orderly operation of the said Landscape Waste Reclamation Site, this Council should establish rules and regulations governing the use of the site and the charges to be made for disposal of landscape waste at the site.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED that the attached Rules and Regulations promulgated by the Director of Public Works of the City of Urbana are hereby approved in their entirety and shall be enforced as part of this Ordinance.

Section 1. The City Clerk is directed to publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form.

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be effective as of midnight, June 30, 1991.

This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being called, of a majority of the members of the Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, at a regular meeting of said Council.

PASSED by the City Council this 3 day of 1991.

Ruth S. Brookens, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 17's day of

1991.

Jerthand, Mayor

## CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM

I, Ruth S. Brookens, certify that I am the duly elected and acting Municipal Clerk of the City of Urbana, Champaign County, Illinois.

I certify that on the 3rd day of June , 1991, the corporate authorities of the City of Urbana passed and approved Ordinance No. 9091-135 entitled AN ORDINANCE APPROVING RULES AND REGULATIONS CONCERNING THE OPERATION OF THE LANDSCAPE WASTE RECLAMATION SITE which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No.  $\frac{9091-135}{}$  was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the Urbana City Building commencing on the  $\frac{19\,\mathrm{th}}{}$  day of  $\frac{}{}$  June,  $\frac{91}{}$ , and continuing for at least ten (10) days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request at the Office of the City Clerk.

DATED at Urbana, Illinois, this let day of July,

(SEAL) Cr

CITY CLERK Rrospens